

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 21, 2015, 3:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

bjh

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 91040-5

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

ERICKA RICKMAN,

Petitioner

vs.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS,

Respondent

Answer of Petitioner to Briefs of Amici Curiae Washington Employment
Lawyers Association and Washington State Association for Justice
Foundation

DENO MILLIKAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
By: Joel P. Nichols, WSBA #23353
Attorney for Plaintiff, Ericka Rickman
3411 Colby Avenue
Everett WA 98201
425-259-2222



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. RETURNING THE TORT OF WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY TO ITS ROOTS WOULD PROVIDE CLARITY MISSING FROM CURRENT WASHINGTON JURISPRUDENCE.....	1
C. CASES ARE IN CONFLICT.....	3
D. NON-EXCLUSIVE ALTERNATE MEANS OF PROMOTING PUBLIC POLICY ARE “INADEQUATE” FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE “JEOPARDY” ELEMENT.	5
E. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<u>Becker v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</u> , 182 Wn.App. 935, 946, 332 P.3d 1085, 1090-91, (2014)	3
<u>Cudney v. ALSCO</u> , 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<u>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</u> , 124, Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 998 (1994).....	3
<u>Ellis v. City of Seattle</u> , 142 Wn.2d 450 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	3
<u>Wilson v. City of Monroe</u> , 88 Wn.App. 113, 943 P.2d 1134 (1997).....	3
<u>Hubbard v. Spokane County</u> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 715, 50 P.3d 602, 610-611 (2002)	4, 5
<u>Dicomes v. State</u> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 620, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	4
<u>Piel v. City of Federal Way</u> , 117 Wn.2d 604, 611, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	3, 7
<u>Weiss v. Lonnquist</u> , 173 Wn.App. 344, 293 P.3d 1264 (2013).....	6
<u>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</u> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 42.23.070(1).....	4
Henry H. Perritt, Jr., Workplace Torts: Rights And Liabilities § 3.14 at 77 (1991).....	4
RCW 36.70.830	5
RCW 70.02.170	7
42 U.S.C. 1320d - 5(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. 299b - 22(f)(3).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 160.418	7
